Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
55 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION Pl 18.05

Chapter P1 18
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION STANDARDS

P118.01 Purpose and applicability Pl 18.04 Accommodationgfor pupils with exceptional educational interests,
PI1 18.02 Definitions. needspr requirements.
P118.03 High school graduation standards. P118.05 Submission of high school graduation standards policies.

P118.01 Purpose and applicability . The purpose of this  P118.03 High school graduation standards. (1) The
chapteris to establish course requirementsiieet the graduation Englishcredits required under £18.33 (1) (a) Stats., shalhcor
standard®utlined in $118.33 Stats., including accommodationsporateinstruction that reflects the integrated nature of the English
for pupils with exceptional educational interests, needs, kanguagearts, including written communication, oral communi
requirementsto establish procedures by which boards will-sulzation,grammar and usage of the English language, and literature.
mit reports describing the boargmlicies on high school gradua  (2) Thesocial studies credits required undet1s8.33 (1) (a)
tion standards to the department; and to establish proceduressts.,shall incorporate instruction that reflects the integrated
whichthose policies are certified by the board and reviewed by thgtureof socialstudies, including civics, state and local govern
state superintendent, and by which equivalent policies af@ient,economics, geographlistory and the behavioral sciences.
approvedby the state superintendent. (3) Themathematics credits required undet’8.33 (1) (a)

History: Cr. Register January1985, No. 349eff. 2-1-85. Stats. shall incorporate instruction in the mathematical practices
andprocesses associated with algebractions, geometpnum

PI 1?-02 Pefinitions. In this chapter: _ berand quantityprobability and statistics, and modeling.
(1) “Board” means the school board or board of education (4) Thescience credits required unde$8.33 (1) (a)Stats.,
chargeof the schools of a school district. shallincorporate instruction in both scientifiontent and prac

(2) “Course”means study which has the fundamental purposgiee.

of developing the knowledge, concepts, and skills in a subject. (5) The physicaleducation credits required undei$8.33 (1)
(3) “Credit” means the credit given for successful completiofa), Stats., shall incorporate instruction @mariety of motor skills
of a school term of study in one course in the high school gradesl movement patterns, concept knowledge, health-refited
thatmeets daily for a normal class period or the equivalent-estaless responsible personal and social behawod the valuef
lishedby the board. physicalactivity.
(4) “Department’means the department of public instruction. (6) The health credits required underl48.33 (1) (a) Stats.,

(5) “Equivalent graduation policy” means a board po||cy3ha” incorporate .inStr.UCtion on core ance_pts and ﬂ{dbtlce
which meets the creditequirements specified for each subject€latedto analyzing influencesaccessing information, inter
area,but which permits selected equivalent courasdong as Personalcommunication, decision making, goal setting, self-
suchcourses contain the time allotment and substantiallgathe mgnagengegand ;;1Jdvoca1(:g;5 No. 34ef. 2-1-85; am. () (o, (1)

i i i istory: r. Registey January. , NO. . 2—1—-6o5; am. intro.),
objectl}/estoh(_jet:/elop the klnowl_edge, con(éepts, and skills of treg)’renu%. (1) (a) 10 (0, () and (g) to be (1) (3) 1. 10 5. and (b) and arRe@er,
coursefor which an equivalent is proposed. July, 1986, No. 367eff. 8-1-86;CR 16-027 r. and recr. Register July 2016 No.

(6) “High school diploma” means a document granted by tHé" eff- 8-1-16.
boardto atpupltlhupon syccess{ul Cotrlm?ég“hqn olia T'gh sghtohel Pro pj 18.04 Accommodations for pupils with excep -
grammeeting the requirements outinectnis chapter and those o) educational interests, needs, or requirements.

requirglmfentsestablished by”the board. Educationprograms for high school graduation may be provided
(7) “High school grades” means grades 9 through 12.  to accommodate pupils withxceptional educational interests,
(7m) “Open campus” means a policy of allowing a pupil toneedsor requirements.
leavethe school premises during any class period solely becausg1) Educationprograms to accommodate pupils with excep
the pupil is not enrolled in a class during that class period.  tional educational interests, needs, or requirements shall:
(8) “Pupils with exceptional educational interests, needs, or (a) State the specific nature of the exceptiogdilicational
requirements”includes childrenwith exceptional educational interestsneeds, or requirements;
ne.edsas defined Under 415.76 (3) Stat_s.,_glfted an(_i talented_ (b) State how the proposed program will respond t@ﬁmp
childrenas determined by the board, limited-English speakingna| educational interests, needs, or requirements;
pupilsas defined under 415.955 Stats., transfer pupils, pupils oy gtate how the education program will address each of the
as provided in s.118.15 (1) (d) Stats., and other pupilsith re (ui)rements in 18.33 Stats. gndgs?l 18.03
unusual circumstances as established by local school boardq '
policy. (2) Placementn a program under subct.of ch. 115, Stats.,
(9) “Statesuperintendent” means the superintendent of pubﬁ?:eetg[he requirements in Sufd).
instructionfor the state of lgconsin. ~ (3) Programdo accommodate pupils with exceptional educa
. - _ ) __tional interests, needs, or requirements other than those under
(10) “Transferpupils” means those pupils transferring duringypchy of ch. 115, Stats., shall be approved by the state superin
the high school grades from a private school as defined undegghgent.

115.001(3r), Stats., from a home—based private educational pro 4) Successfutompletion of an education program unsii
gramas defined under 415.001 (3g) Stats., or from aout- (1)(02(2) may result inpissuance of a diplom£ 9 '

of-stateschool. . ) History: Cr. Register January1985, No349 eff. 2-1-85; corrections in (2) and
(11) “Work release” means permitting pupils to leave thé) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SteRegisterOctober 2001 No. 55€R
schoolpremises solely for employment. 16-027 am. (1) (c)Register July 2016 No. 72,7ff. 8-1-16.

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1985, No. 349ef. 2-1-85; cr(7m) and (1), am. feai ; :
(8),Register July, 1987, No. 37%ff. 8-1-87; corrections in (10) made under s. 13.93 Pl 18.05 $qu|35|on of h|gh school graduat'on
(2m) (b) 7., Stats.Register October 2001 No. 550 standards policies. (1) By September 1, 1986, each board
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operatinga high school shall submit to the state superintendent[\loge: gtor_m z‘l %SOS,rﬁprchogl Gretduatitonf ISDtatTlgialrdstCotr,npliag_ce _Reriew

H i ay be obtained at no C rom Department of Public Instruction, Division Tor
on for’ms.prowdedby the department, a report. desc.rlblng thEstructionaIService, 125 South #tfster Street, ®. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707.
board’s high school graduatiomolicies governing diplomas

- 2) Theboard shall notify the state superintendent whenever
which shall be granted subsequent to September 1, 1988. Syg n)g;eare made in its higf?], school gradlﬁ)ation policy
policiesshall include:

. (3) The board shall certify to the state superintendent that its
(a) The courses the board has approved as meeting the COH[§R school graduation policy is in compliance with the require
requirementsutlined in sPI 18.03including the course desctip mentsunder s118.33 (1) Stats., and this chapter; or the board
tions. shallrequest approval of its high school graduation policy under
(b) The number of clock hour instruction required to earn sub. (5) as equivalent to the requirements undet18.33 (1)
onecredit in the courses the board has approved as meeting Skegs.

courserequirements outlined in Bl 18.03 (4) The state superintendent may periodically review the
(c) The education programs for pupils with exceptional edudaoards’high schoograduation policies and shall notify any board
tional interests, needs, or requirements. not in compliance with the requiremeritss.118.33 (1) Stats.,

(d) The activities approved by the board undex18.33 (1) and this chapter The state superintendent shall identifie
(b), Stats. Open campus and work release may not be approvefligngesiecessary to achieve compliance. ,
aboard under this section. A pupikmployment duringchool 5) The state superintendent shall approve any bearitjh
hoursmay be approved if the employmenpit of or related to school graduationpolicy that is equivalent to the requirements
the pupil’s instructional programpr if the employment is unders.118.33 (1) Stats.

; g : History: Cr.RegisteyJanuary1985, No349 eff. 2-1-85; am. (1) (intro)Regis-
approvedas an accommodation for a pupil with exceptionat edHar,.]uly, 1986, No. 3676f. 8-1-86; am. (1) (dRegister July 1987, No. 379ef.

cationalinterests, needs, or requirements unded 48.04 8-1-87;CR 16-027 am. (1) (a), (b)Register July 2016 No. 727eff. 8-1-16.
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